507906024 05/15/2023

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7953149

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEY	ANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
		Name	Execution Date		
E.I. ELECTRONICS, II INDUSTRIES/GAUGE		RLY DOING BUSINESS AS ELECTRO	0 05/12/2023		
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ				
Name:	EI ELEC	TRONICS LLC D/B/A ELECTRO INDU	STRIES/GAUGE TECH		
Street Address:	1800 SH	IAMES DRIVE			
City:	WESTBL	JRY			
State/Country: NEW YOR)RK			
Postal Code:	11590	11590			
PROPERTY NUMBER	S Total: 1				
Property Type		Number			
		1644490			
•	t be sent to t if provided; 1 m	the e-mail address first; if that is uns if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 5166280312 njporco@electroind.com /ICHAEL J PORCO	,		
Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	С	P.O. BOX 600 DYSTER BAY, NEW YORK 11771			
Address Line 4:	C NUMBER:	P.O. BOX 600 DYSTER BAY, NEW YORK 11771 EI-036 CON			
Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET	C NUMBER:	P.O. BOX 600 DYSTER BAY, NEW YORK 11771 EI-036 CON MICHAEL J PORCO			
Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTEF SIGNATURE:	C NUMBER:	P.O. BOX 600 DYSTER BAY, NEW YORK 11771 EI-036 CON MICHAEL J PORCO /Michael_J_Porco/			
	C NUMBER:	P.O. BOX 600 DYSTER BAY, NEW YORK 11771 EI-036 CON MICHAEL J PORCO			

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT (this "<u>Agreement</u>") is made and entered into effective as of May 12, 2023, by and between E.I. Electronics, Inc. (formerly doing business as Electro Industries/Gauge Tech), a New York corporation, having a principle address at 1800 Shames Drive, Westbury, New York 11590 ("<u>Assignor</u>") and EI Electronics LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (d/b/a Electro Industries/Gauge Tech), having a principal address at 1800 Shames Drive, Westbury, New York 11590 ("<u>Assignee</u>"). For purposes of this Agreement, Assignor and Assignee shall constitute a "<u>Party</u>" and, collectively, the "<u>Parties</u>."

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the Issued Patents and Patent Applications listed in <u>Schedule A</u> hereto, and the inventions disclosed therein (collectively, the "<u>Assigned Patents</u>"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said Assigned Patents, and Assignor desires to assign the Assigned Patents to Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, and the mutual agreements, provisions and covenants contained herein, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

1. <u>Assignment</u>. Assignor hereby assigns, conveys and transfers to Assignee, its successors and assigns all right, title, goodwill, and interest in, to and under the following:

a. all intellectual property (including, without limitation, any innovation, information, invention, formula, discovery, product, process, work, or design disclosed, embodied, shown, or claimed in the Assigned Patents, implicitly or explicitly;

b. the Assigned Patents, the right to claim priority to the Assigned Patents, all applications based in whole or in part upon the Assigned Patents, including, without limitation, all applications that are a provisional, non-provisional, design, divisional, continuation, continuationin-part, registration, utility model, industrial design, reissue, renewal, substitute, extension, reexamination, post-grant review, inter partes review, supplemental examination or non-U.S. patent application or application for other rights based in whole or in part on the Assigned Patents;

c. all patents (including, without limitation, all U.S. and non-U.S. patents, registrations, utility models, industrial designs, design patents, counterparts, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reissues, renewals, substitutes, extensions, reexaminations, post-grant reviews, inter partes reviews and supplemental examinations) that are granted or issued upon, or that claim priority to, any and all applications described in (b) of this Section or that disclose or claim intellectual property described in (a) of this Section, in whole or in part; and

d. all rights to petition, sue or other seek and recover damages, profits and any other remedy for past, present or future infringement of, or improper, unlawful or unfair use or disclosure or other violation of, the Assigned Patents.

2. <u>Purpose for Recordation</u>. This Agreement has been executed and delivered by Assignor to Assignee for the purpose of recording this Assignment with the United States Patent

PATENT REEL: 063639 FRAME: 0770 and Trademark Office (the "<u>PTO</u>") or other U.S. or foreign governing authority, and the Parties hereby authorize the PTO or other such U.S. or foreign governing authority to record this Agreement.

3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. From time to time after the Closing, without additional consideration, at Assignee's expense, Assignor will (or, if appropriate, cause its affiliates to) execute and deliver such further instruments and take such other action as may be necessary or reasonably requested by Assignee to effectuate the assignment and transfer of the Assigned Patents, including but not limited to, the execution of any additional or divisional applications for patents for said inventions, or any part or parts thereof, and for the reissue of any patents to be granted therefor, and will make all rightful oaths and do all lawful acts requisite for procuring the same or for aiding therein.

4. <u>Attorney-in-Fact</u>. Assignor hereby appoints Assignee as its attorney-in-fact, with full authority in the place and stead of Assignor, and in the name of Assignor, solely to take any action and to create any instrument that may be necessary or desirable to register, effectuate, validate, record, maintain, perfect, enforce or defend this Agreement and Assignee's rights in the Assigned Patents.

5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed to be one and the same agreement. A signed copy of this Agreement delivered by facsimile, e-mail or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Agreement.

[Signature Page Follows]

PATENT REEL: 063639 FRAME: 0771

2 of 4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

ASSIGNOR:

ASSIGNEE:

E.I. Electronics, Inc. (formerly doing business as Electro Industries/Gauge Tech)

Name: CALL	
Name: C////	
Title: Megidint	

EI Electronics LLC (d/b/a Electro Industries/Gauge Tech)

Name: Title:

PATENT REEL: 063639 FRAME: 0772

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

SCHEDULE A

Patent Application

U.S. Patent No.	Issue Date	Title
11,644,490	05/09/2023	DIGITAL POWER METERING SYSTEM WITH SERIAL PERIPHERAL INTERFACE (SPI) MULTIMASTER COMMUNICATIONS

4 of 4